. . Jackson County Courthouse
Jackson County Missouri 415 EA21h Street, 2nd floor
Kansas City, Missouri 64106

(816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21070 Version: 0 Name: Watershed study Phase |l

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/13/2022 In control: Land Use Committee

On agenda: 10/17/2022 Final action: 10/24/2022

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Supplemental Agreement to the

Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the Mid-America Regional Council to participate in the
second phase of the Little Blue River Watershed Feasibility Study, at no cost to the County for 2022
and a total cost to the County in the amount of $244,444.00.

Sponsors: Tony Miller

Indexes: LITTLE BLUE, MARC, SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 21070bu.pdf, 2. 21070adopted.pdf, 3. 21070 Mid-America Regional Council.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/24/2022 0 County Legislature adopt Pass
10/24/2022 0 Land Use Committee recommend do pass Pass
10/24/2022 0 County Legislature Consent Agenda

10/18/2022 0 County Legislature Go To 1st Meeting Pass
10/17/2022 0 County Legislature assign to committee

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a Supplemental Agreement to the
Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the Mid-America Regional Council to participate in
the second phase of the Little Blue River Watershed Feasibility Study, at no cost to the County for
2022 and a total cost to the County in the amount of $244,444.00.
RESOLUTION NO. 21070, October 17, 2022

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 20735, dated August 9, 2021, the Legislature authorized the County
Executive to execute an Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement with the Mid-America Regional
Council (MARC) to participate the first phase of the Little Blue River Watershed Feasibility Study, at

an actual cost to the County in the amount of $9,469.00

Jackson County Missouri Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21070, Version: 0

WHEREAS, with the execution of this Agreement, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers completed a
study to identify key areas that required further, in-depth investigation and analysis along the entire

length of the Little Blue River and its tributaries in Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, upon completion of Phase |, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers developed a project
scope, including preliminary engineering analysis, the project schedule, and the long-term project

budget in partnership with participating communities and MARC; and,

WHEREAS, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers has proposed Phase |l of the cost-share study to
identify mitigation and restoration strategies related to ongoing flooding and degradation happening

along the entire length of the Little Blue River and its tributaries; and,

WHEREAS, the funds for Phase Il of the study will be available from a federal grant in the amount of
$1,475,000.00 secured by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and from local governments in the
watershed participating in the study as stakeholders, in amounts determined by their owned land

area within the watershed, at a total cost of $2,930,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the County’s share of the funding for this Supplemental Agreement, in the amount of

$244,444.00, is subject to appropriation in the 2023 Jackson County budget; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive is
authorized to execute a Supplemental Agreement to the Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement
with the Mid-America Regional Council to participate the second phase of the Little Blue River

Watershed Feasibility Study, at no cost to the County in 2022; and,

Jackson County Missouri Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21070, Version: 0

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is
authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement, subject to the
appropriation of funding in the 2023 annual budget.

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor
Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 21070 of October 17, 2022, was duly
passed on October 24, 2022 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas 9 Nays 0
Abstaining 0 Absent 0
Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk

of Legislature

Required funds are subject to appropriation in the County’s 2023 annual budget.

Date Chief Administrative Officer

Jackson County Missouri Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/5/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

